
C5-<J(f ~'-j, 

contract No· cNos-lz9 . --·--:---~--· -~· ·;;--~~ 
Bid No: NC08-008 R f1 C ·~ ~ \j i:~ •0 

SECTION 00 52 15 : jUL .·~ •.: 2008 \ 
! j 

\ :~,~~_'~~~~~.:~J 
AGREEMENT 

THIS AGREEMENT is dated as of the 13tltlay of August in the year 2008 by and between the 

Board of County Commissioners. Nassau County. Florida. a political subdivision of the State of Florida. 

hereafter referred to as "Owner" and Hashman Construction. Inc .. a Corporation. whose address is 2730-1 

Clydo Road. Jacksonville. Florida 32207. hereafter referred to as "Contractor''. 

Owner and Contractor, in consideration of the mutual covenants hereinafter set forth, agree as follows: 

ARTICLE 1 - WORK 

1.01 Contractor shalf complete all Work as specified or indicated in the Contract Documents. The 
Work is generally described as follows: 

The project is located adjacent to the Nassau River on the southeast side of CR 107 I 
Old Nassauviffe Road near the intersection of Santa Juana Road in Yulee, Florida. 

All work for the Project shall be constructed in accordance with the Drawings and Specifications 
prepared by Ayres Associates Inc and the proposed improvements will be awarded and 
constructed, if award is made, under one Contract. Bids shall be submitted for furnishing, 
delivering, and installing all materials, equipment and services, including labor, for the Work, 
which generally involves: 

• Construction of a nature trail 

• Construction of a precast concrete seawall along the Nassau River 

• Construction of a wood piling fishing pier 

• Construction I Modification of a boat ramp with boardwalk, gangway, and floating dock 

• Construction of a parking area, vendor I restroom building (by owner), picnic areas, and 

playground 

ARTICLE 2 -THE PROJECT 
.- .... _1 

2.01 The Project for which the Work under the Contract Documents may be the whole or only a pa~~ 
generally described is called: 2. 

GOFFINSVILLE- NASSAU RIVER PARK 
BID NUMBER NCOB-008 
NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA 

All work shalf be in accordance with the construction drawings, specifications, and contract 
documents. 

ARTICLE 3 - ENGINEER 

3.01 The Project has been designed by Ayres Associates Inc, who is to act as Owner's representative, 
for review and approval of shop drawings, change orders, and as-built drawings. 

00 52 15-1 

G· 

.. 
~ .; 
,,.- ..... 

-- t<' 
,.J i :~ < 

-



ARTICLE 4- CONTRACT TIMES 

4.01 , Time of the Essence 

A. All time limits for Milestones, if any, Substantial Completion, and completion and readiness for 
final payment as stated in the Contract Documents are of the essence of the Contract. 

B. The Contractor hereby agrees to commence work under this contract on a date to be 
specified in written "Notice to Proceed" of Owner and to fully complete the project as specified 
in Section 4.02 of this Agreement. 

4.02 Dates for Substantial Completion and Final Payment 

A. The Work will be substantially completed on or before May 31, 2009 and completed and 
ready for final payment in accordance with Paragraph 14.07 of the General Conditions on or 
before June 30, 2009. 

4.03 Liquidated Damages 

A. Contractor and Owner recognize that time is of the essence of this Agreement and that Owner 
will suffer financial loss if the Work is not completed within the times .specified in Paragraph 
4.02 above, plus any extensions thereof allowed in accordance with Article 12 of the General 
Conditions. The parties also recognize the delays, expense, and difficulties involved in 
proving in legal or arbitration proceeding the actual loss suffered by Owner if the Work is not 
completed on time. Accordingly, instead of requiring any such proof, Owner and Contractor 
agree that as liquidated damages for delay (but not as a penalty) Contractor shall pay Owner 
$ 500.00 for each day that expires after the time specified in Paragraph 4.02 for Substantial 
Completion and until the Work is substantially complete. After Substantial Completion, if 
Contractor shall neglect, refuse, or fail to complete the remaining Work within the Contract 
Time or any proper extension thereof granted by Owner, Contractor shall pay Owner 
$ 200.00 for each day that expires after the time specified in Paragraph 4.02 for completion 
and readiness for final payment until the Work is completed and ready for final payment. 

ARTICLE 5 - CONTRACT PRICE 

5.01 Owner shall pay Contractor for completion of the Work in accordance with the Contract 
Documents an amount in current funds equal to the sum of the amounts determined pursuant to 
Paragraph 25 "Payments to Contractor" of the General Conditions and Paragraphs 5.01A below: 

A. For all Work, at the lump sum price of Two million ninety-seven thousand, two hundred and 
fifty-four and no cents (2,097,254.00); Detail of each line item as follows: 

Item No. Description Unit Total Cost 

1 Mobilization LS $11,118.00 

2 Site Preparation LS $39,204.00 

3 Furnish & Install Concrete Bulkhead LS $901,304.00 

4 Furnish & Install Picket Handrail LS $59,294.00 

5 Furnish & Install Fishing Dock LS $72,663.00 

6 Furnish & Install Boardwalk, Gangway, & Floating Dock LS $70,166.00 

7A Boat Ramp (Tedder Boat Ramp System) LS $183,967.00 

8 Nature Trail LS $92,185.00 

9 Picnic Pavilion LS $68,709.00 

10 Asphalt Driveway & Parking Area LS $192,512.00 

.... "'' n n. -~"o aan nn 
~·~ ... ~.~ , .... ~-~· ... ·- ~ ·~ "'t'--,--w.vv 

00 52 15-2 



12 Playground Equipment $73,844.00 

13A Poured in Place Fall Zone Playground Material $66,266.00 

14 Concrete Sidewalk (5" Thick) $9,139.00 

15 Concrete Header Curb $4,084.00 

16 Potable Water Well $20,529.00 

17 Package Water Treatment System $85,276.00 

18 Wastewater Treatment System $34,312.00 

19 Electrical $74,249.00 

20 Embankment (Backfill) $9,773.00 

Total Contract Value $2,097,254.00 

ARTICLE 6- PAYMENT PROCEDURES 

6.01 Submittal and Processing of Payments 

A Contractor shall submit Applications for Payment in accordance with Article 14 of the General 
Conditions. Applications for Payment will be processed by Engineer as provided in the 
General Conditions. 

6.02 Progress Payments; Retainage 

A Owner shall make progress payments on account of the Contract Price on the basis of 
Contractor's Applications for Payment once each month during performance of the Work as 
provided in Paragraphs 6.02.A.1 and 6.02.A.2 below. All such payments will be measured by 
the schedule of values established as provided in Paragraph 2.07.A of the General Conditions 
(and in the case of Unit Price Work based on the number of units completed) or, in the event 
there is no schedule of values, as provided in the General Requirements: 

1. Prior to Substantial Completion, progress payments will be made in an amount equal to 
the percentage indicated below, but, in each case, less the aggregate of payments 
previously made and less such amounts as Engineer may determine or Owner may 
withhold, including but not limited to liquidated damages, in accordance with Paragraph 
14.02 of the General Conditions: 

a. 90% percent of the Work completed (with the balance being retainage). 

b. 90% percent of cost of materials and equipment not incorporated in the Work (with 
the balance being retainage). 

6.03 Final Payment 

A Upon final completion and acceptance of the Work in accordance with Paragraph 14.07 of the 
General Conditions, Owner shall pay the remainder of the Contract Price as recommended by 
Engineer as provided in said Paragraph 14.07. 

ARTICLE 7 - INTEREST 

7.01 All moneys not paid when due as provided in Article 14 of the General Conditions shall bear 
interest at the rate of 0 percent per annum. 

ARTICLE 8- CONTRACTOR'S REPRESENTATIONS 

8.01 In order to induce OWNER to enter into this Agreement Contractor makes the following 
representations: 

00 52 15-3 



A. Contractor has examined and carefully studied the Contract Documents and the other related 
data identified in the Bidding Documents. 

B. Contractor has visited the Site and become familiar with and is satisfied as to the general, 
local, and Site conditions that may affect cost, progress, and performance of the Work. 

C. Contractor is familiar with and is satisfied as to all federal, state, and local Laws and 
Regulations that may affect cost, progress, and performance of the Work. 

D. Contractor has carefully studied all: (1) reports of explorations and tests of subsurface 
conditions at or contiguous to the Site and all drawings of physical conditions in or relating to 
existing surface or subsurface structures at or contiguous to the Site (except Underground 
Facilities) which have been identified in the Supplementary Conditions as provided in 
Paragraph 4.02 of the General Conditions and (2) reports and drawings of a Hazardous 
Environmental Condition, if any, at the Site which has been identified in the Supplementary 
Conditions as provided in Paragraph 4.06 of the General Conditions. 

E. Contractor has obtained and carefully studied (or assumes responsibility for having done so) 
all additional or supplementary examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, studies, and 
data concerning conditions (surface, subsurface, and Underground Facilities) at or contiguous 
to the Site which may affect cost, progress, or performance of the Work or which relate to any 
aspect of the means, methods, techniques, sequences, and procedures of construction to be 
employed by Contractor, including applying the specific means, methods, techniques, 
sequences, and procedures of construction, if any, expressly required by the Bidding 
Documents, and safety precautions and programs incident thereto. 

F. Contractor does not consider that any additional examinations, investigations, explorations, 
tests, studies, or data are necessary for the performance of the Work at the Contract Price, 
within the Contract Times, and in accordance with the other terms and conditions of the 
Contract Documents. 

G. Contractor is aware of the general nature of work to be performed by Owner and others at the 
Site that relates to the Work as indicated in the Contract Documents. 

H. Contractor has correlated the information known to Contractor, information and observations 
obtained from visits to the Site, reports and drawings identified in the Contract Documents, 
and all additional examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, studies, and data with the 
Contract Documents. 

I. Contractor has given Engineer written notice of all conflicts, errors, ambiguities, or 
discrepancies that Contractor has discovered in the Contract Documents, and the written 
resolution thereof by Engineer is acceptable to Contractor. 

J. The Contract Documents are generally sufficient to indicate and convey understanding of all 
terms and conditions for performance of the Work. 

ARTICLE 9 -CONTRACT DOCUMENTS 

9.01 Contents 

A. The Contract Documents consist of the following: 

1. This Agreement 
2. Addenda, if any 
3. General Conditions 
4. Supplementary Conditions 
5. Technical Specifications 
6. Construction Drawings 
7. Exhibits to this Agreement (enumerated as follows): 

00 52 15-4 



a. Contractor's Bid 
b. Documentation submitted by Contractor prior to Notice of Award 
c. Project Manual table of contents 
d. Construction Drawing index 
e. Performance Bond 
f. Payment Bond 

8. The following which may be delivered or issued on or after the Effective Date of the 
Agreement and are not attached hereto: 

a. Notice to Proceed 
b. Work Change Directives 
c. Change Orders 
d. Certificate of Substantial Completion 
e. Certificate of Final Inspection 
f. Certificate of Engineer 
g. Certificate of Final Completion 
h. CONTRACTOR's release. 
i. Drawings and plans 
j. Supplemental Agreements 
k. CONTRACTOR's Waiver of Lien (Partial) 
I. CONTRACTOR's Waiver of Lien (Final and Complete) 
m. SubcontractorNendor's Waiver of Lien (Final and Complete) 
n. Consent of Surety To Final Payment 
o. Instructions to Bidders 
p. Contractor's Insurance Requirements, as set forth in the Bid Documents 

B. The documents listed in Paragraph 9.01.A are attached to this Agreement (except as 
expressly noted otherwise above). 

C. There are no Contract Documents other than those listed above in this Article 9. 

D. Tfle Contract Documents may only be amended, modified, or supplemented as provided in 
paragraph 3.04 of the General Conditions. 

ARTICLE 10- MISCELLANEOUS 

10.01 Terms 

A Terms used in this Agreement will have the meanings indicated in the General Conditions and 
the Supplementary Conditions. 

10.02 Assignment of Contract 

A No assignment by a party hereto of any rights under or interests in the Contract will be binding 
on another party hereto without the written consent of the party sought to be bound; and, 
specifically but without limitation, moneys that may become due and moneys that are due may 
not be assigned without such consent (except to the extent that the effect of this restriction 
may be limited by law), and unless specifically stated to the contrary in any written consent to 
an assignment, no assignment will release or discharge the assignor from any duty or 
responsibility under the Contract Documents. 

1 0.03 Successors and Assigns 

A Owner and Contractor each binds itself, its partners, successors, assigns, and legal 
representatives to the other party hereto, its partners, successors, assigns, and legal 
representatives in respect to all covenants, agreements, and obligations contained in the 
Contract Documents. 

00 52 15-5 



10.04 Severability 

A Any provision or part of the Contract Documents held to be void or unenforceable under any 
Law or Regulation shall be deemed stricken, and all remaining provisions shall continue to be 
valid and binding upon Owner and Contractor, who agree that the Contract Documents shall 
be reformed to replace such stricken provision or part thereof with a valid and enforceable 
provision that comes as close as possible to expressing the intention of the stricken provision. 

10.05 Other Provisions 

None. 

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank] 

00 52 15-6 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the day and year first 
written above. 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, 
NASSAU COUNTY 

~~da~~z_ 
MARIANNroARSHALL 
ITS: CHAIR 

HASHMAN CONSTRUCTION, INC. 

MARK HASHMAN 
ITS: President 

DO 52 15-7 



. 
CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE I 

DATE(IIII/DDIYYYY) 

ACORD .. OPID KF 
HASHM-1 07[30_l_08 

PRODUCER THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION 
ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE 

Greene-Hazel & Associates,Inc. HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR 
10739 Deerwood Park Blvd, 1200 ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. 

Jacksonville FL 32256-2873 
Phone:904-398-1234 Fax:904-396-7432 INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC# 
INSURED INSURER A: FCCI Insurance Co. 10178 

INSURERS: Fireman's Fund Insurance 21873 
Hashman Construction, Inc. 

INSURERC: Mark Hashman 
2730 Clyde Road, suite fl INSURER D: Jacksonville FL 32207 

INSURERE: 

COVERAGES 
THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING 
ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR 
MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH 
POLICIES. AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

'rn iNSRD TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER ~\~11fMioD'rWt "8lfEY(~b'b"~N LIMITS 

GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE sl, ooo, ooo -
A X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CPP00049933 07/01/08 07/01/09 PRE'MIS'Es (~~~::Oce) slOO, 000 - tJ CLAIMS MADE [!] OCCUR 

-
MED EXP (Any one pernon) $ 5, 000 

~ Blanket Add'! Ins PERSONAL & ADV INJURY sl, 000,000 
X Blankt Waiv Subro GENERAL AGGREGATE s2,ooo,ooo -
GEN'LAGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: PRODUCTS • COMPIOP AGG s2,ooo,ooo 
~ 

1
li] PRO-POLICY JECT nLOC 

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT sl, ooo, ooo -
A X ANY AUTO CA00060093 07/01/08 07/01/09 (Ea accident) 

-~ 

ALL OWNED AUTOS BODILY INJURY f----. $ 
SCHEDULED AUTOS (Per pernon) 

f----. 

r!- HIRED AUTOS BODILY INJURY 
(Per accident) 

$ 
X NON-OWNED AUTOS 

f----. 
X Hired PhJi: Dam CA00060093 07/01/08 07/01/09 PROPERTY DAMAGE r-- (Per accident) $ 

GARAGE LIABILITY AUTO ONLY- EA ACCIDENT $ R ANY AUTO OTHER THAN EAACC $ 
AUTO ONLY: AGG $ 

EXCESS/UMBRELLA LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE $2,000,000 
A [!]OCCUR D CLAIMS MADE UMB00031963 07/01/08 07/01/09 AGGREGATE s2,000,000 

$ 

~ DEDUCTIBLE $ 
RETENTION slO,OOO $ 

WORKERS COMPENSATION AND x ITo~Y,LI~Ws I IUER-

A 
EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY 

WC07A-56640 07/01/08 07/01/09 s SOQ, 000 
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE 

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT 

OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE s soB) ooo 
~~~~~~tc)J:~?oos below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT liso~ooo 
OTHER fliP ;Xl 

B Equipment Floater MZI97508210 07/01/08 07/01/09 Rent/Leas ~0,~~ 
Max-item • .So, ,.., 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS I LOCATIONS I VEHICLES I EXCLUSIONS ADDED BY ENDORSEMENT I SPECIAL PROVISIONS ~ ;.'~ 
Re: Goffinsville - Nassau River Park z.<:.. 
Certificate holder and U.S. Army Corps of Enqineers is named additional -o -,. l'f\ 

~ 1'71 c 
insured. - ,n .. ~ 

.r:'" rn 
\,{;; z 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 

Nassau County Board of County 
Conunissioners 
96160 Nassau Place Road 
Yulee FL 32097 

ACORD 25 C2001/08l 

NASCBOC SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION 

DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING INSURER WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL ;!Q_ DAYS WRmEN 

NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAilED TO THE LEFT, BUT FAILURE TO DO SO SHALL 

IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE INSURER, ITS AGENTS OR 

REPRESEZVES. 

'~/""' ~ !'ML 
©ACORD CORPORATION 1988 



• 

CHANGE ORDER APPROVAL FORM 

PROJECT: --~G=o=ffi=l=ns~v~il=le~-N~as=s=au~ru~·v~er~P~~==k __ _ CHANGEORDERNUMBER: --~0~1 ______ _ 

DATE: ----=S=ep~t=em==be=r~2~·=20~0~8~----------

CONTRACTNUMBER: ---=CN~12=9 ______ __ 

TO CONTRACTOR: ---------'H=as=hm=a=n--=C=o=n=st'-'-'ru=c=ti=on=,,_,I=nc=·-------------

Reason for Change Order: Credit to use 48" precast concrete sheet pile in lieu of 30" originally specified. The 
48" sheet pile will be the same in every way as the 30" originally specified except 48" width. 

Original Contract Sum................................................... $ 
Net Change by Previous Change Order/Supplemental Agreement. $ 
Contract Sum Prior to This Change Order... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 

Amount ofThis Change Order (Add/Deduct) .......................... $ 

New Contract Sum Including this Change Order. ..................... $ 

2,097,254.00 
.00 

2,097,254.00 

(43,360.00) 

2,053,894.00 

DATE: 9-8-08 

DATE: 9-8-08 

DATE: 9-8-08 

DATE: ~-::?---cf;f 
,,'v-'3£ e/9/oll 



HASHMAN 
CONSTRUCTION, "'c. 

GENERAL CONTRACJORS 

COMMERCIAL 

INDUSTRIAL 

DESIGN/BUILD 

August 25, 2008 

Daniel Salmon 
Nassau County Building Maintenance Dept. 
Post Office Box 1 01 0 
Fernandina Beach, FL 32035-1010 
Sent VIA E-mail 

RE: Goffinsville - Nassau River Park 
Change Order Proposal No. 01 

Daniel: 

Please find listed below a proposal for a credit to use 48" precast concrete 
sheet pile in lieu of 30" originally specified. The 48" sheet pile will be the.same 
in every way as the 30" originally specified except 48" width. Submittals for the 
revised width sheet piles will be forwarded for final approval. This proposal only 
includes the work as described in the attached proposal, no other work is 
included. 

Total Proposed Credit $ (43,360.00) 

If you have any questions or need any further information, please call our 
office. 

Sincerely 

Mark D. Hashman 
President 

. Z:\IVlariP.nei.JOB FILES\J541 - Goftinsville.Nassau River Pari(\COP's\COP 01 doc 
2730 CLYDO ROAD • SUITE #1 • JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA 32207 • TEL. (904] 731t-1122 • FAX. (904) 739· 7952 • CGC025014 



• 
Charlotte Young 

From: 

Sent: 

To: 

Cc: 

Tammy Conley 

Tuesday, August 26, 2008 8:39AM 

Charlotte Young 

Tim Milligan 

Subject: Goffinsville 

Attachments: Goffinsville- Change Order.pdf 

Morning Charlotte, 

Tim wanted me to make sure you received a copy of the change order proposal No. 01 

Thanks, 

Tammy Conley 
Building Maint Dept I Parks 
904-548-4688 
tconley@nassaucountyfl.com 

8/26/2008 

Page 1 of 1 



HASHMAN 
CONSTRUCTION, 01c. 

GENERAL CONTIIACIURS 

COMMERCIAL 

IRDUSTRIAL 

DESIGNJBUILD 

August 25, 2008 

Daniel Salmon 
Nassau County Building Maintenance Dept. 
Post Office Box 1010 
Fernandina Beach, FL 32035-1010 
Sent VIA E-mail 

RE: Goffinsville - Nassau River Park 
Change Order Proposal No. 01 

Daniel: 

Please find listed below a proposal for a credit to use 48" precast concrete 
sheet pile in lieu of 30" originally specified. The 48" sheet pile will be the same 
in every way as the 30" originally specified except 48" width. Submittals for the 
revised width sheet piles will be forwarded for final approval. This proposal only 
includes the work as described in the attached proposal, no other work is 
included. 

Total Proposed Credit $ (43,360.00) 

If you have any questions or need any further information, please call our 
office. 

Sincerely 

Mark D. Hashman 
President 

Z:Wiar/ene\.IOB F!LES\.J541 - Gottinsville.Nas;\au River Parl<\COP's\COP 01.doc 
2730 CLYDO ROAD • SUITE #1 • JACKSONVILLE. FLORIDA 32207 • TEL. (804) 738·1122 • FAX. (804) 739·7152 • CGCOZ5014 



Nassau County 
Department of Contract Management 

County 
Contractor 
Field 
Other 

CHANGE ORDER REQUEST 

PROJECT: Goffinsville CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 

Nassau River Park DATE: October 31, 2008 

02 

CONTRACT NUMBER: CN129 

CONTRACTOR: Hashman Construction, Inc. 

2730 Clydo Rd., Ste. 1, Jacksonville, FL. 32207 

The Contract is changed as follows: 

Original Contract Sum $ 2,097,254.00 

Net change by Previous Change Order $ (43,360.00) 

Contract Sum Prior to This Change Order $ 2,053,894.00 

Amount of This Change Order (Add/Deduct) $ 17,837.36 

New Contract Sum, Including this Change 
Order $ 2,071,731.36 

The Contract Time for substantial 
(decreased) (unchanged) by 

completion will be 
days. 

(increased) 

This document, when signed by all parties, shall become an amendment to 
the Contract and all provisions of the Contract shall apply hereto. 

RECOMMENDED BY: 

ACCEPTED BY: 

Approved by: 

DATE: 
Resident Project Representative 

County Commissioners 
Or their Designee 

DATE: 10 I 31/2008 

DATE: /0 -~I ~og" 



NASSAU COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
P.O. Box 1010 
Fernandina Beach, Florida 32035-1010 

November 4, 2008 

Mark Hashman, President 
Hashman Construction, Inc. 
2730-1 Clydo Road 
Jacksonville, FL 32207 

Jim B. Higginbotham 
Michael H. Boyle 
Stacy Johnson 
Barry Holloway 
Marianne Marshall 

Subject: Change Order No.2 -Approval/Notice to Proceed 

Dist. No. 1 Fernandina Beach 
Dist. No. 2 Amelia Island 
Dist. No.3 Yulee 
Dis!. No. 4 Hilliard/Bryceville 
Dist. No. 5 Callahan 

JOHN A. CRAWFORD 
Ex-Officio Clerk 

DAVID A. HALLMAN 
County Attorney 

EDWARD L. SEALOVER 
County Coordinator 

This letter shall serve as the official notice, that as designee for the Board of County 
Commissioners, I have approved Change Order No.2, dated 10/31/08. Please find attached a 
copy of the fully executed change order. This Change Order No. 2 reflects your request as 
described in Change Order Proposal No. 03 (Replaces COP 02 Revised) dated 10/22/08, 
which increases the contract amount $17,837.36. The additional work covered under this 
change order is for the removal of existing trees, including fallen trees caused by storm 
damage, in conflict with the construction of the Concrete Bulkhead, Item No.3. 

If you have any questions, do not hesitate to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Daniel Salmon 
Building Maintenance Director 

cc: Ed Sealover, County Coordinator 
Ted Selby, Director, Office of Management & Budget 
Charlotte J. Young, Contract Management 
John A. Crawford, Ex-Officio Clerk 

(904) 491-7380 or (866)-474-1446 

An Affirmative Action I Equal Opportunity Employer 



Nassau County Building Maintenance /Parks and 
Recreation Departmnt 

Memo 
To: 

From: 

Date: 

Re: 

Clerks Office, Brenda Linville or Connie Arthur 

Tammy, Parks and Recreation (548-4688) 

11/13/2008 

Goffinsville Park - Change Order #2 

Please see attached (2) sets of Change Order #2 along with letter of approval from 
Daniel Salmon. These documents need to be recorded, afterwards (1) set returned to 
Hashman Construction at address: 

Hashman Construction 
Attn: Mark Hashman 
2730-1 Clyde Road 
Jacksonville, Florida 32207 



Nassau County 
Department of Contract Management 

County 
Contractor 
Field 
Other D 

CHANGE ORDER REQUEST 

PROJECT: Goffinsville CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 

Nassau River Park DATE: November 18, 2008 

03 

CONTRACT NUMBER: CN129 

CONTRACTOR: Hashman Construction, Inc. 

2730 Clydo Rd., Ste. 1, Jacksonville, FL. 32207 

The Contract is changed as follows: 

Original Contract Sum $ 2,097,254.00 

Net. change by Previous Change Order $ (25,522.64) 

Contract Sum Prior to This Change Order $ 2,071,731.36 

Amount of This Change Order (Add/Deduct) $ 12,713.44 

New Contract Sum, Including this Change 
Order $ 2,084,444.80 

The Contract Time for substantial completion will be 
_________________ days. (decreased) (unchanged) by 

(increased) 

This document, when signed by all parties, shall become an amendment to 
the Contract and all provisions of the Contract shall apply hereto. 

RECOMMENDED BY: 

ACCEPTED BY: 

Approved by: 
County Commissioners 

Or their Designee 

DATE: 

DATE: 11/18/2008 



GEHERAl. COHTRACTORS 

COMMERCIAL 

INDUS1HIAI. 

DESIGN/8UI.D 

November 17, 2008 

Daniel Salmon 
Nassau County Building Maintenance Dept. 
Post Office Box 1010 
Fernandina Beach, FL 32035-1010 
Sent VIA E-mail 

RE: GoffinsviHe - Nassau River Park . 
Change Order Proposal No. 04 

Daniel: 

Please find attached and listed below a proposal to provide additional play area 
surface, 721 sf, and concrete slab per Engineers' request. This proposal only 
includes the work as described in the attached proposal, no other work is 
included. 

Total Proposed Cost $ 12,713.44 

If you have any questions or need any further information, please call our 
office. 

Sincerely 

/LJ0uL._ 
Mark D. Hashman 
President 



GOFFINSVILLE-NASSAU RIVER PARK CHANGE ORDER PROPOSAL ESTIMATE 11/17/2008 

A 8 c D E F G H I J • L M 
1 GOFFINSVILLE-NASSAU RIVER PARK 

' CHANGE ORDER PROPOSAL 4 

• 
• 

[ADDITIONAL WORK TO PKUVIUI: ADDITIONAL FALL ZONE-= ~nY"'", .i AND 
ASSOCIATED PLAY SURFACE 721 SF 

• 
• 
7 

• 
• 
10 1'11!111No. I CODE DESCRIPllON: WORK PERFORMED BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR UANTITY UNIT UNIT LAB. OTALLAB. UNIT MAT. TOTAL MAT. UNIT SUB. TOTAL SUB. TOTAL SUBCONTRACTOR/SUPPLIER 
11 GENERAL CONDITIONS DAYS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
12 SUPERVISION DAYS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

" CONCRETE 721.00 SF 0.00 0.00 3.00 2163.00 2163.00 ,. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
16 SUBTOTAL: TRUE Check: 2163.00 0.00 0.00 2163.00 2163.00 
18 Labor Burden & Sales Tax 38.00% 0.00 7.00% 0.00 0.00 
17 SUBTOTAL: 0.00 0.00 2163.00 2163.00 
11 Buildera Risk Insurance 0.56% 12.11 
10 General Uabllltv Insurance 1.00% 21.63 
20 SUBTOTAL: 2198.74 
21 OVerhead and Profit 15.00% 329.51 
22 SUBTOTAL: I 2526.25 .. Pavment and Performance Bond I 2.50% 63.16 .. TOTAL: 2589.41 .. .. 
71 

20 

2t n'EIIJM. CODE DESCRIPTION: WORK PERFORMED BY :suB~;ONTRACTORS UANTITY UNIT UNI LAB. OTALLAB. UNr MAT. T TAL MAT. UNIT SUB. TOTAL SUB. TOTAL SUBCONTRACTOR/SUPPUER .. PLAY SURFACE 1 LS 0.00 0.00 8456.86 6456.86 6456.86 PLAYNOW FLORIDA ., LS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 .. LS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
•• .. 
•• SUBTOTAL: I TRUE Check: 6456.86 0.00 0.00 8456.86 6456.86 .. Labor Burden & Sales Tax 38.00% 0.00 7.00% 0.00 0.00 
37 SUBTOTAL: 0.00 0.00 8456.86 6456.66 .. Bulldera Risk Insurance 0.56% 4738 
•• General Llablllv Insurance 1.00% 84.57 .. SUBTOTAL: 8588.79 ., OVerhead and Profit 15.00% 1288.32 .. SUBTOTAL: 9877.11 

•• Pavment and Performance Bond 2.50% 246.93 .. TOTAL: 10124.03 .. .. ., TOTAL CHANGE ORDER AMOUNT: $12,713.44 
•• •• .. 

• ... 1 %:'Mn.\IJOFFIN&VU.E PARK BIO'COP 4 ADO PLAY SURFACE 



. . 

' 

G~.~;~)i Proposal/Order 
- ., . . .. __ Q .. -

~C)MI!IE:R'(IAL 

PowerPiay l T 
Farmington Inc 

PlayHow Florfda 

fNVOIC£NO. 13750 West Co\onlat Drive 

Suite 350-134 

Winter Garden, fl34787 

mlangley5@cfl.rr.com 

OATE November 12, 2008 

CUSTOMERID 

Mary Langley PH: 407·947·6318/ FAX: 407·614-4313 

TO tiashman Construction 

2730 Qydo Road, Suite 1 

Jacksonville, FL3'12JJ7 

PH: 904·739·1122/FAX: 904·739-7952 

kjernigan@hashmanconstruction.co 

SALE:S. JOB 
SHIPPING 
METHOD 

SHIP TO Gofflnsvllle Park 

Please Specify 

Yulee, FL 32097 

SHIPPING 
COLOR 

TERMS 
PAYMENT 

TERMS 

ML Gofffnsvllle Park Truck 3-4weeks standard prepayment 

QTV ITEM# DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE 

n1.1)() Poured in Place Addftlonal PIP sq footage $11.00 

ff added to 3400 s.f. already 

on order 

Prfce lncludlts: delivery 8: Installation SUBTOTAL 

Price Excludes: Security FreiJht 

Please note, the unit price above Is based on this product being added SALES TAX 

to an ex1stlll8 order and Is subject to change If ordered for Installation at a TOTAL 
different time. 

Payment to: Playpower L T Farmington, Inc. 
P .0. Box 897 Farmington, MO 63640 

PURCHASE OPTIONS 

• UNETOTAL 

·. $7,931.00 

-

$7,931.00 

included 

$525.86 

.... · .·$8,456.86 

Approval and Acceptance of this proposal maybe executed by signing and faxing to 813/684·1432 
Sl11nature:. ___________ _ 

Title: ___________ _ 

Date: ___________ _ 

THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS! 

~------------------------------- ----- ------------ ------·----~ 



• 
NASSAU COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
P.O. Box 1010 
Fernandina Beach, Florida 32035-1010 

November 20,2008 

Mark Hashman, President 
Hashman Construction, Inc. 
2730-1 Clydo Road 
Jacksonville, Fl 32207 

Daniel B. Leeper 
Michael H. Boyle 
Stacy T. Johnson 
Barry Holloway 
Walter J. Boatright 

Subject: Change Order #3- Approval I Notice to Proceed 

Dist. No. 1 Fernandina Beach 
Dist. No. 2 Amelia Island 
Dist. No. 3 Yulee 
Dist. No. 4 Hilliard/Bryceville 
Dist. No. 5 Callahan 

JOHN A. CRAWFORD 
Ex-Officio Clerk 

DAVID A. HALLMAN 
County Attorney 

EDWARD L. SEALOVER 
County Coordinator 

This letter shall serve as the official notice, that as designee for the Board of County 
Commissioners, I have approved Change Order No.3, dated 11-18-08. Please find attached a 
copy of the fully executed change order. This Change Order No. 3 reflects your request as 
described in Change Order Proposal No. 04. The additional work covered under this change 
order is to provide additional play area surface, 721 sf, and concrete slab. 

If you have any additional questions, do not hesitate to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

~~ 
Building Maintenance Director 

Cc: Ed Sealover, County Coordinator 
Ted Selby, Director, Office of Management & Budget 
Charlotte J. Young, Contract Management 
John A. Crawford, Ex-Officio Clerk 

(904) 491-7380 or (866)-474-1446 

An Affirmative Action I Equal Opportunity Employer 



Nassau County Building Maintenance /Parks and 
Recreation Departmnt 

Memo 
To: Clerks Office, Brenda Linville or Connie Arthur 

From: Tammy, Parks and Recreation (548-4688) 

Date: 11/20/2008 

Re: Goffinsville Park - Change Order #3 

Please see attached Change Order #3 along with letter of 
approval from Daniel Salmon. Please file with the original 
Hashman contract. 



• 
,, 

Nassau County 
Department of Contract Management 

County D 
Contractor D 
Field D 
Other D 

CHANGE ORDER REQUEST 

PROJECT: Goffinsville CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 

Nassau River Park DATE: December 08, 2008 

04 

CONTRACT NUMBER: CN129 

CONTRACTOR: Hashman Construction, Inc. 

2730 Clydo Rd., Ste. 1, Jacksonville, FL. 32207 

The Contract is changed as follows: 

Original Contract Sum $ 2,097,254.00 

Net change by Previous Change Order $ (12,809.20) 

Contract Sum Prior to This Change Order $ 2,084,444.80 

Amount of This Change Order (Add/Deduct) $ 4,309.70 

New Contract Sum, Including this Change 
Order $ 2,088,754.50 

The Contract Time for substantial 
(decreased) (unchanged) by 

completion will be 
days. 

(increased) 

This document, when signed by all parties, shall become an amendment to 
the Contract and all provisions of the Contract shall apply hereto. 

RECOMMENDED BY: 

ACCEPTED BY: 

Approved by: 

DATE: 
Resident Project Representative 

oard of County Commissioners 
Or their Designee 

DATE: 

DATE: 

12/08/2008 



CONSTRUCTION, INC. 

2730 Clydo Road, Suite 1 
Jacksonville, Florida 32207 

9041739-1122 phone 9041739-7952 fax 

--------
LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL 

TO: 

DATE: 

RE: 

Daniel Salmon, Director 
Nassau Co. Building Maint. Dept. 
45195 Musselwhite Road 
Callahan, FL. 32011 

December 8, 2008 

PO No. 08000709-00 Goffinsville- Nassau River Park 
Nassau County, Fl. 

------
.... --------

WE ARE SENDING YOU Iii Attached D Under separate cover via ________ the following items: 

D Shop Drawings 
D Copy of Letter 

D Prints D Plans D Samples D Specifications 
D Change Order D Other 

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below: 

D For Approval DApproved As Submitted D Resubmit __ copies for approval 
lilFor Your Use D Approved As Noted D Submit __ copies for distribution 
D As Requested D Returned for Corrections D Return __ corrected prints 

D For Review & Comment D ----------=-----------------
0 FOR BIDS DUE___________ 0 PRINTS RETURNED AFTER LOAN TO US 

REMARKS: 
Please return one (1) original fully executed copy to Hashman Construction's office. Ifyou have any questions, please 
call me at ext. 201 

COPY TO: File SIGNED: -~__,__,___....;....__ ___ _ 
Marlene Smith, Controller 



GEIERAL COII11IACTORS 

COIIIIERCIAL 

DESI&N/Btll.D 

December 8, 2008 

Daniel Salmon 
Nassau County Building Maintenance Dept. 
Post Office Box 1010 
Fernandina Beach, FL 32035-1010 
Sent VIA E-mail 

RE: Goffinsville- Nassau River Park 
Change Order Proposal No. 05 

Daniel: 

Please find attached and listed below a proposal to provide concrete curb at 
boat ramp 180 If. 8" X 6". This proposal only includes thework as described in 
the attached proposal, no other work is included. 

Total Proposed Cost $4,309.70 

If you have any questions or need any further information, please call our 
office. 

Sincerely 

Mark D. Hashman 
President 



GOFFINSVILLE-NASSAU RIVER PARK CHANGE ORDER PROPOSAL ESTIMATE 12/5/2008 

A • c 0 E F G H I J • L M 

1 GOFFINSVILLE-NASSAU RIVER PARK 
2 CHANGE ORDER PROPOSAL 5 

• • ADDITIONAL WORK TO PROVIDE CURB AT BOAT RAMP 

' • 
7 

• 
• 
10 ITEM ND.. CODE DESCRIPllON: WORK PERFORMED BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR UANllTY UNIT UNIT LAB. 0 ALLAB. UNIT MAT. OTALMAT. UNIT SUB. TOTAL SUB. TOTAL I SUBCONTRACTOR/SUPPLIER 
11 GENERAL NDITI NS DAYS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
12 UPERVISION DAYS 0.00 0.00 0 0 000 0.00 
13 'SF 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

" 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 ,. SUB TOTAL; TRUE Check; 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 ,. Labor Burden & Sales Tax 38.00% 0.00 7.00% 0.00 0.001 
7 I SUB TO AL; 0.00 0.00 .00 000 

" Builders Rl&k Insurance 0.56% 0.00 

" General Llabili\v Insurance 1.00% 0.00 
LA SUBTOTAL; 0.00 

21 Overhead and Profit 15.00% 0.00 
22 S~B TAL; 0. 
Zl Payment and Perfonnance Bond 2.50% 0.00 
24 TOTAL; 0.00 
I~ .. 
121 .. 

21 ITEM No . . CODE DESCRIPTION: WORK PERFORMED BY SUBCONTRACTORS UANllTY UNI UNIT LAB. TAL LAB. UNIT MAT. TOTAL MAT. UNIT SUB. TOTAL SUB. TOTAL SUBCONTRACTORISUPPUER 

"' BOAT RAMP CURB 1 LS 0.00 0.00 360 .00 3600.00 3600.00 TEDDER 
31 LS 0.00 000 0.00 0.00 
3 LS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 .. ,. 
" SUBTO AL: TRUE Check: 3600.00 0.00 0.00 3600.00 3600. .. Labor Burden & Sales Tax 38.00% 0.00 7.00% 0.00 0.00 
>7 SUBTOTAL: o. 0 0.00 3600.00 3600.0~ .. Builders Risk Insurance 0.56% 20.16 
•• General LiabilitY Insurance 1.00% 36.00 

•• SUBTOTAL: 365616 ,, Overhead and Prof~ 15.00% 548.42 

• SUBT TAL: 4204.58 

•• Pavment and Performance Bond 2.50% 105.11 
TAL· 4309.70 

•• .. ., TOTAL CHANGE ORDER AMOUNT: $4 309.70 
• .. 
•• 

PIQI1 Z:Wft'GOP'FINI!IVII.J..! PMK BIOOOP 6 ICAT RAMP CURII 



'r 
"' FROM :RG TED~ CONSTRUCTION INC FAX NO. :653245857900 

WORK ORDER FORM 
tlatk:e of Chanse 

DATE OF IIEQ.UEST: December 4, · 200B 

THE FOUDWI.NG IS REQ.UEST£D: 

·ADD: 

Dec. 04 20218 10:39f:tf P1 

1 

ID~t~U j80 •1- Unea,l feet of B"m" Q:ll!Crett wrbing; form. jnstaU steel pins, install t4 eooxy 
coated rebar, POl!' curb with 6000 psi conaete mix and finish . 

180+/- curbing @$20.00 per lineal foot "' . $3.600.00 

TOTAl. AMOUNT OF CHANGE ORDER R!QUttr:£ 3,600.00 

REASON FOR OIANGE: 

Requested by (Mtner, Nassau County Board of County Commfssioners 

..-/-AMOUMT TOTAL 
COIC TRACT AMOUNT: $165.230.00 · 5165,DO,OO .. 
atANGE ORDER HO. 1 $3,600.~. $161.130..00 

PROJECT AU1't10fU'N 
Allthot1zed 
DATE.w.-...... ~. 

\. 



COIOIERCIAL 

INDUSrRIAL 

DESIGN/laD 

December 15, 2008 

Daniel Salmon 
Nassau County Building Maintenance Dept. 
Post Office Box 1010 
Fernandina Beach, FL 32035-1010 
Sent VIA E-mail 

RE: Goffinsville - Nassau River Park 
Change Order Proposal No. 06 

Daniel: 

Please find attached and listed below a proposal to provide stainless steel post 
base anchors at picnic shelter in lieu of specified anchor. This proposal only 
includes the work as described in the attached proposal, no other work is 
included. 

Total Proposed Cost $4,842.56 

If you have any questions or need any further information, please call our 
office. 

Sincerely 

i!A~ 
Mark D. Hashman 
President 

Z:\lv'l~rlene\JOe HLES\,1~ 1 - GQ.tf\[).s.viiiA.Ni!.!iSJIJ.I Rive1 Pari<I.COP's\COP 06.doc 
2730 CLYDO ROD • SUITt t1 • JAI;KSONVILLE, flUKID 3ZZU7 • TEL. (904) 739-1122 • FAX. (904) 739-7952 • CGC025014 



I,. 

: 
• j 

, ' ' l1lJ t>Upp.Ly lZ/11/2008 10:56: 13 AM PAUt: :uooz t·ax server 
ON ACCOUNT 

WHITE CAP 1234 
5409-100 BROADWAY AVENUE 
(904) 388-2926. 
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32254-2 

SOLD TO: 100849000 
· HASHMllN CONSTRUC~riON INC 

2730 CLYDO RD SUITE 1 

ESTIMATE 

SHIP TO: HASHMAN CONSTRUCTION INC 
HASHMllN CONST 
SHOP 

JACKSONVILLE FL 32207 JACKSONVILLE FL 32207 
JOB# 

7:54AM jryla234 ORD BY: 904-739-1122 
-~~-------------------------------------------------------------------------~---
ORDER NO 

234025529 
ORDER DATE 

12/11/08 
JOB NO.--CUSTOMER--P.O.NO. 

100849006 QUOTE 
SLSMN 
6749 

. . . 
------------------~-----------------------------~--------------------~----------
TERMS SHIP VIA/ROUTING 
NET 30DAYS 2 :TRUCK DELIVERY 

PATE REQUESTED SHIPPED LOC TAKEN BY 
12/11/08 234 JRYLA 

. LN PART NUMBER QTY ORD QTY SHP QTY BKO PRICE U/M AMOUNT 
BIN H/M DESCRIPTION ORD UNITS DISC% 

. ~ . . . -------------------------------·-------------------------------------------------
10 +SPCB88SS 24 EA 24 0 195.50 4,692,00 

.· ------~------=~~~-~~·~-=~~~-~~---f.?:~t~~~-!_Lff£~---~-----~--------------
20 137CB88 24 EA 24 0 37.9800 EA · .911. 52 

--~~~~~~----=~.~~-=~~~-~~-t?AL(l~~k.-SIE.~~-----------~--------------------
susTOTAL 
TAX 
SHIPPED AMOUNT 

SHIPPED WEIGHT 

ALL QUOTES VALID FOR 15 DAYS FROM 
ESTTIM1TE DATE UNLESS WHITE CAP 
RECEIVES A PRICE INCREASE FROM THE 
MANUFACTURERS . PLEASE CHECK WITH 
YOUR SALES REP WITH ANY QUESTIONS. 
************************************ 
*NO RETURNS OR REFUNDS ON SPECIALS * 
************************************ 

273.60 



~I 
GOFFINSVILLE-NASSAU RIVER PARK CHANGE ORDER PROPOSAL ESTIMATE 12/15/2008 

A • c 0 • ~ 0 H I J K L M , GOFFINSVILLE-NASSAU RIVER PARK 

• CHANGE ORDER PROPOSAL 6 

• 
ADD I ST TO PROVIDE STAINLeSS STEeL POST ANCHORS AT PICNIC 

• SHELTERS 

• • 
7 

• 
' 10 rTEM No. COOl! DES RIPTION: WO_RK PERFORMED BY GI;'NERAL ~N UNIT UNIT LAB. [Q'ffi_L LAB. UNI MAl. !ALMA, UNITSUB. T TAL SUB. TOTAL ISUBCONTRAC TOR/SUPPLIER , GENERAL CONDITIONS DAYS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
I SUPERVISION DAYS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

" ADD STAINLESS CB88 COLUMN BASE 24.00 EA 0.00 195.50 4flS2 00 0.00 4692.00 ,. DEDUCT SPECIFIED COLUMN BASE -24.00 EA 0.00 37.98 -911.52 0.00 -911.52 

" SUB TOTAL: TRUE Check: 3780.48 0.00 3780.48 0.00 3780.48 ,. Leber Burden & Sales Tax 38.00% 0.00 7.00% 264.63 264.63 
17 SUBTOTAL: 0.00 4045.11 0.00 4045.11 

" Bulders Risk Insurance 0.56% 22.6 , General UabllltV Insurance 1.00% 40.45 
20 SUBTOTAL: 4108.22 ., Overhead and Profit 15.00% 616.23 
22 SUBTOTAL: 4724.45 
23 Pavment and Performance Bond 2.50% 118.11 .. TOTAL: 4842.58 

•• .. 
27 

21 

29 ITEM No. 0001! DESCRIPTION: WORK PERFORMED BY SUBCON IHACTORS UANTITY UNIT UNIT LAB. OTALLAB. UNITMA. TO ALMAT. UN SUB. OTAI S B. rAL SUBC 
30 1 Ll> 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 ., LS 000 0.00 0.00 0.00 .. LS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 .. .. 
35 S BTOTAL: fRUE ec: .00 .0 0.00 0.0 0.0 .. Labor Burden & Sales Tax 38.00% 0.00 7.00% 0.00 0.00 
>7 SUBT TAL: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 .. Builders Risk Insurance 0.58% o.oo .. General Uablllty Insurance 1.00% 0.00 .. S B TOTAL: o.oo ., Ovemead and Profit 15.00% 0.00 .. SUBTOTAL: 0.00 .. Pavment and Performance Bond 2.50% 0.00 
u TOTAL: 0.00 

140 .. 
47 TOTAL CHANGE ORDER AMOUNT: $4,842.56 ' .. 
•• 
50 

,...., 
Z:~•rt\130FFINIVIW! PARK BIIX:OPIIYAINI.ESS POST ANCHORS 

A, .& .. , G @_iiMUUJCI!)b,,%4, .;Aru" MJMLJ .. $11LSEk ;; .i LQMM! .t$1 .IJ4.Q .;g, &;; .¥£ &4JMbli.ZJ.9l),J!4 #U&"' -.ttt &J! li&h? 4 .I .. !!i# 


